improvement in both billable days and toll
usage

• Adjusted EBITDA of $38.0 million in the
quarter improved from $29.8 million in
same period of the prior year

• Adjusted EBITDA margins expanded from
58% in Q1 of 2018 to 61% in the Q1 2019

• Margin expansion is the result of improved
revenue and integration synergies

Government Solutions Commentary

• Revenue of $35.9 million  in Q1 decreased
by 3% from the same quarter in the prior
year

• The decrease in revenue was primarily
driven by declines in red light due to the
loss of the Miami program in 2018, offset
by growth in speed products

• Adjusted EBITDA of $13.2 million declined
from $15.8 million in the prior year.  The
decrease was the result of lower revenue
and higher corporate allocations; operating
costs were relatively flat year over year

(3%)

22%

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2018 2019

61%

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2018 2019

4

Appendix

Quarterly Results of Operations

5

TTM

Q1 2018 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q1 2019

Unaudited ($ in thousands) As Reported HTA EPC Pro Forma As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported

Service revenue 69,006$   15,828$   2,954$   87,788$   97,044$   105,204$   93,822$   98,070$   394,140$

Product sa les 235   -   -   235   1,153   2,399   1,283   391   5,226

Total  revenue 69,241   15,828   2,954   88,023   98,197   107,602   95,105   98,461   399,366

Cost of service revenue 831   -   361   1,193   1,651   1,735   1,570   1,389   6,346

Cost of product sa les 172   -   -   172   878   1,375   1,022   276   3,551

Operating expenses 23,681   4,362   810   28,853   28,800   27,820   28,583   29,337   114,540

Sel l ing, genera l  and adminis trative expenses 33,276   12,270   610   46,156   27,588   21,687   53,518   20,551   123,343

Depreciation, amortization, impairment, and

(ga in) loss  on disposal  of assets , net 18,544   398   27   18,969   27,496   28,790   28,523   28,941   113,750

Total  costs  and expenses 76,504   17,030   1,808   95,342   86,412   81,407   113,216   80,495   361,530

Income from operations (7,263)   (1,202)   1,147   (7,318)   11,785   26,195   (18,110)   17,966   37,836

Interest expense 12,646   33   0   12,679   19,579   20,313   17,011   16,033   72,937

Loss  on extinguishment of debt 10,151   -   -   10,151   -   -   16,335   -   16,335

Other (income) expense, net (1,293)   -   (6)   (1,298)   (2,766)   (2,942)   (1,794)   (2,207)   (9,709)

Total  other expense 21,505   33   (6)   21,532   16,814   17,371   31,553   13,826   79,563

Income (loss ) before income taxes (28,768)   (1,235)   1,152   (28,850)   (5,029)   8,825   (49,663)   4,140   (41,728)

Income tax provis ion (benefi t) (6,610)   10   238   (6,362)   (234)   2,312   (11,709)   1,320   (8,311)

Net income (22,158)$   (1,245)$   914$   (22,489)$   (4,795)$   6,513$   (37,954)$   2,820$   (33,416)$

Bridge to Adj EBITDA

Net Income (22,158)$   (1,245)$   914$   (22,489)$   (4,795)$   6,513$   (37,954)$   2,820$   (33,416)$

Interest Expense 12,646   33   0   12,679   19,579   20,313   17,011   16,033   72,937

Income tax provis ion expense (benefi t) (6,610)   10   238   (6,362)   (234)   2,312   (11,709)   1,320   (8,311)

Depreciation and Amortization 18,550   398   27   18,975   27,497   28,792   28,508   28,939   113,735

EBITDA 2,428   (804)   1,179   2,803   42,047   57,929   (4,144)   49,112   144,945

Transaction and other related 18,104   11,467   -   29,571   5,816   1,669   30,855   -   38,340

Transformation expense 1,740   -   -   1,740   5,393   905   727   0   7,025

Loss  on extinguishment of debt 10,151   -   -   10,151   -   -   16,335   -   16,335

Sponsor Fees  and expenses 1,358   -   -   1,358   1,342   1,433   1,250   0   4,025

Non-cash amortization of contract inducement -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Stock-based compensation -   -   -   -   -   -   2,272   2,143   4,415

Adjusted EBITDA 33,781   10,663   1,179   45,624   54,598   61,936   47,295   51,256   215,085

Pro Forma

Quarterly Segment Results of Operations

6

Commercial Services

Government Solutions

March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, March 31,

Unaudited ($ in thousands) 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019

Segment Revenue

Verra Mobility Commercial Services 32,447   59,771   71,972   58,422   62,588

HTA 15,828   -   -   -   -

EPC 2,954   -   -   -   -

Other -   -   -   -   -